

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

SUPREME COURT NO. 18-1856  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN  
DISTRICT OF IOWA, CENTRAL DIVISION  
CASE NO. C 15-3168-MWB

---

GREGORY BALDWIN,  
Plaintiff-Appellee

vs.

CITY OF ESTHERVILLE, IOWA, MATT REINEKE, Individually and in  
his Official Capacity as an Officer of the Estherville Police Department, and  
MATT HELLICKSON, Individually and in his Official Capacity as an  
Officer of the Estherville Police Department,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

*CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE HONORABLE MARK W. BENNETT*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE – IOWA ASSOCIATION FOR  
JUSTICE**

---

Katie Ervin Carlson AT0008958  
[katie@timmerandjudkins.com](mailto:katie@timmerandjudkins.com)  
Timmer & Judkins, P.L.L.C.  
2829 Westown Parkway, Suite 335  
West Des Moines, Iowa 50266  
(515) 259-7462

Emily McCarty AT  
[emily@timmerandjudkins.com](mailto:emily@timmerandjudkins.com)  
Timmer & Judkins, P.L.L.C.  
2829 Westown Parkway, Suite 335  
West Des Moines, Iowa 50266  
(515) 259-7462

Joel E. Fenton AT0011280  
[joelfentonlaw@gmail.com](mailto:joelfentonlaw@gmail.com)  
IAJ Amicus Committee Chair  
Law Offices of Joel E. Fenton, PLC  
541 31st Street, Suite C  
Des Moines, Iowa 50312  
Telephone: (515) 480-1542  
Fax: (866) 604-6341

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS IOWA ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4-5
IDENTIFICATION OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	6-7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I.     THE RIGHTS GUARANTEED BY THE IOWA CONSTITUTION ARE UNIQUE AND SEPARATE FROM FEDERAL RIGHTS.....	8
A. This Court has steadfastly rejected the use of federal constitutional precedent for Iowa constitutional claims.....	9
B. Federal courts have eroded the rights and remedies guaranteed by the United States Constitution in Section 1983 litigation.....	12
C. To avoid mirroring federal erosion, this Court must develop concise, consistent principles in constitutional tort claims.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18
COST CERTIFICATE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2017).....	9,10,12,13,16-17
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017).....	11-12
<i>State v. Baldon</i> , 829 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2013).....	11,16
<i>State v. Cline</i> , 617 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 2000).....	9
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 890 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 2017).....	8
<i>State v. Pals</i> , 805 N.W.2d 767 (Iowa 2011).....	9
<i>State v. Short</i> , 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014).....	9,15-16
<i>State v. Wickes</i> , 910 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2018).....	8,10
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862, 875 (Iowa 2009).....	14-15
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	12,13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Mark S. Cady, <i>A Pioneer's Constitution: How Iowa's Constitutional History Uniquely Shapes Our Pioneering Tradition in Recognizing Civil Rights and Civil Liberties</i> , 60 DRAKE L. REV. 1133, 1145 (2012).....	8
Gary S. Gildin, <i>Redressing Deprivations of Rights Secured by State Constitutions Outside the Shadow of the Supreme Court's Constitutional Remedies Jurisprudence</i> , 115 PENN. ST. L. REV. 877, 878 (Spring 2011).....	11,12

John C. Jeffries, *The Liability Rule for Constitutional Torts*, 99 VA. L. REV. 207, 209 (April 2013).....13-14
